also increased fuel consumption. In the opposite situation when the system

believes that the hill starts further away, the scenario marked as +50m, than

it actually does the vehicle will start to accelerate too late and does therefore

not reach the optimum speed before the slope and therefore also receives a

lower average speed on the distance.

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
0

5

10

15

Road Profile

Distance [m]

A
lti

tu
de

 [m
]

opt
−50m
+50m

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

80

85

90

Speed Profiles

Distance [m]

V
el

oc
ity

 [k
m

/h
]

opt
−50m
+50m

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

0.5

1

Cruise Demand

Distance [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

opt
−50m
+50m

Figure 4.1: This figure shows simulations with position bias errors compared

to the optimal scenario. The disturbed system will, as can be seen, either react

too early or too late.

4.2.2 Angle Bias Faults

An angular bias fault will result in a similar result as the position bias fault. If

the system receives data that says that the hill is less steep, here 2.4% instead

4.2. Effects of Disturbed Input Data in Steep Uphill Slopes 21

Uphill 3% 500m

∆-Function Value

Optimal Scenario
∆fopt +1.17%

∆topt −1.92%

∆fopt + c∆topt −0.56%

Position Bias −50m

∆f
−50 +1.27%

∆t
−50 −2.05%

∆f
−50 + c∆t

−50 −0.58%

Position Bias +50m

∆f+50 +0.87%

∆t+50 −1.45%

∆f+50 + c∆t+50 −0.44%

∆-Function Value

Angle Bias −20%

∆f
−20 +0.61%

∆t
−20 −1.03%

∆f
−20 + c∆t

−20 −0.32%

Angle Bias +20%

∆f+20 +1.27%

∆t+20 −2.05%

∆f+20 + c∆t+20 −0.58%

Table 4.1: Results from a 500m 3% uphill slope with bias faults in the position

data or in the angle data, a standard PI cruise controller is used as reference.

of 3%, it will accelerate to reach an expected optimal top speed which is lower

than the optimal top speed for the real slope. If the situation is the opposite

the control system will accelerate the vehicle to a higher speed before the slope

than what is optimal. In this case optimization is done for a 3.6% slope but the

vehicle is run over a 3% slope. These behaviours are shown in Figure 4.2 and

the result in time and fuel consumption compared to a standard cruise con-

[…]

Cruise Demand

Distance [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

opt
−50m
+50m

Figure 4.3: Simulations of a downhill slope with position bias faults in the

optimization compared to the optimal speed trajectory. Again it is obvious

that with a disturbance like these the system reacts either too early or too late

which results in lost time or wasted fuel.

4.3.2 Angle Bias Errors

Scenarios with positive and negative angle bias faults are plotted in Figure

4.4 and the differences in fuel and travel time are presented in Table 4.2. As

can be seen a positive bias fault of 0.6 percentage units, marked as +20% in

Figure 4.4, in the angle of the slope will not affect the outcome since a 500

m 3% slope is enough to accelerate the vehicle to maximum speed, 90km/h,

from minimum speed, 80km/h. A negative bias fault of −0.6 percentage units,

marked as −20% in Figure 4.4, on the other hand will affect the behaviour of

the system and some potential saved fuel will be wasted since fuel injection is

cut too late before the slope.

24 Chapter 4. Disturbance of Analytical Speed Profiles

Downhill 3% 500m

∆-Function Value

Optimal Scenario
∆fopt −12.65%

∆topt +1.02%

∆fopt + c∆topt −11.73%

Position Bias −50m

∆f
−50 −12.85%

∆t
−50 +1.16%

∆f
−50 + c∆t

−50 −11.80%

Position Bias +50m

∆f+50 −9.81%

∆t+50 +0.07%

∆f+50 + c∆t+50 −9.75%

∆-Function Value

Angle Bias −20%

∆f
−20 −8.33%

∆t
−20 +0.56%

∆f
−20 + c∆t

−20 −7.82%

Angle Bias +20%

∆f+20 −12.65%

∆t+20 +1.02%

∆f+20 + c∆t+20 −11.73%

Table 4.2: Results from a 500m 3% downhill slope with bias faults in the po-

sition data or in the angle data. The standard PI cruise controller is used as

reference.

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

−15

−10

−5

0

Road Profile

Distance [m]

A
lti

tu
de

 [m
]

opt
−20%
+20%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

80

85

90

Speed Profiles

Distance [m]

V
el

oc
ity

 [k
m

/h
]

opt
−20%
+20%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

0.5

1

Cruise Demand

Distance [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

opt
−20%
+20%

Figure 4.4: Plots of simulations with angle bias errors compared to the optimal

scenario. With a assumed flatter slope the system reacts to late and a lot of

the fuel that could be saved is wasted. For the assumed steeper slope there is

no difference since the 3% downhill slope is enough to accellerate the vehicle

from 80 to 90km/h.

4.4. Effects of Disturbed Input Data on a Plateau Road Profile 25

4.4 Effects of Disturbed Input Data on a Plateau

Road Profile

When a steep uphill slope is combined with a steep downhill slope the effects

[…]

de

 [m
]

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000
75

80

85

90

95
Speed Profiles

Distance [m]

V
el

oc
ity

 [k
m

/h
]

opt
−10%
+10%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000

0

0.5

1

Cruise Demand

Distance [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

opt
−10%
+10%

Figure 4.7: Plots of the speed trajectories when optimizations are done with a

mass fault of ±10%.

4.6 Wheel Radius Errors

The effects of wheel radius errors might at first seem hard to predict since it

affects several different parts of the complete vehicle model. The force at the

wheel from the engine torque will be wrongly predicted, see Equation 2.8 and

2.29, but also the aerodynamic drag force and the roll resistance force will be

affected, see Equation 2.22 and 2.29. Still more parts of the prediction will

be affected as can be seen in the complete vehicle model given in Equation

2.28. The effects of a wheel radius fault do not get as big as could be expected

initially with all affected parts of the driveline equations. Wheel radius errors

28 Chapter 4. Disturbance of Analytical Speed Profiles

Plateau 3% 500m

∆-Function Value

Optimal Scenario r = 52cm

∆fopt −5.75%

∆topt −0.78%

∆fopt + c∆topt −6.45%

Mass Error −10%

∆f
−10% −5.77%

∆t
−10% −0.36%

∆f
−10% + c∆t

−10% −6.47%

Mass Error +10%

∆f+10% −4.92%

∆t+10% −0.95%

∆f+10% + c∆t+10% −5.78%

∆-Function Value

Radius −5cm, r = 47cm

∆fr47 −5.86%

∆tr47 −0.42%

∆fr47 + c∆tr47 −6.24%

Radius +5cm, r = 57cm

∆fr57 −4.78%

∆tr57 −0.97%

∆fr57 + c∆tr57 −5.66%

Table 4.4: Results from simulations with wheel radius errors (right column)

and mass errors (left column) on an 500m 3% uphill slope combined with a

500m 3% downhill slope. The standard PI cruise controller is used as reference.

will only have an larger effect in steep uphill slopes where the optimal speed

profile will be falsely predicted. Steep downhill slopes are almost unaffected.

The reason for this can be explained by looking at the equations referred

[…]

suffer more from this type of error, approximately the same as a 15m bias fault

while steep downhill slopes remain relatively unaffected, see Figure 4.10.

30 Chapter 4. Disturbance of Analytical Speed Profiles

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000

0

5

10

15

Road Profile

Distance [m]
A

lti
tu

de
 [m

]

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000
75

80

85

90

95
Speed Profiles

Distance [m]

V
el

oc
ity

 [k
m

/h
]

opt
−10%
+10%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

Cruise Demand

Distance [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

opt
−10%
+10%

Figure 4.9: Simulations done over a 500m, 3% plateau with model faults in the

rolling resistance.

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000
0

5

10

15

Road Profile

Distance [m]

A
lti

tu
de

 [m
]

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000
75

80

85

90

95
Speed Profiles

Distance [m]

V
el

oc
ity

 [k
m

/h
]

opt
−10%
+10%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000

0

0.5

1

Cruise Demand

Distance [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

opt
−10%
+10%

Figure 4.10: Simulations done over a 500m, 3% plateau with model faults in

the aerodynamic drag force.

4.8. Combined Disturbances 31

Plateau 3% 500m

∆-Function Value

Optimal Scenario

∆fopt −5.75%

∆topt −0.78%

∆fopt + c∆topt −6.45%

Rolling resistance −10%

∆f
−10% −6.02%

∆t
−10% −0.60%

∆f
−10% + c∆t

−10% −6.56%

Rolling resistance +10%

∆f+10% −5.31%

∆t+10% −0.98%

∆f+10% + c∆t+10% −6.19%

∆-Function Value

Aerodynamic drag −10%

∆f
−10% −5.86%

∆t
−10% −0.42%

∆f
−10% + c∆t

−10% −6.24%

Aerodynamic drag +10%

∆f+10% −4.78%

∆t+10% −0.97%

∆f+10% + c∆t+10% −5.66%

Table 4.5: Results from simulations with falsely estimated rolling resistance

(left column) and falsely estimated aerodynamic drag (right column) in a 500m
3% uphill slope combined with a 500m 3% downhill slope. The reference is the

standard PI cruise controller.

4.8 Combined Disturbances

Of course in real world applications the system will be under the influence of

many different disturbances at the same time. Therefore it is of interest to add

several types of disturbances together. When earlier results in this chapter are

taken into account it is easily realized that some faults will add together in a

[…]

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

80

85

90
V

el
oc

ity
 [k

m
/h

]

Opt
−50m
+50m

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

0.5

1

Position [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

 le
ve

l

Opt
−50m
+50m

Figure 6.5: The Optimal solution calculated by DP-tool compared to solutions

calculated with position bias errors in the input data.

6.2.2 Angle Bias Faults

Adding a bias error to the angle data in a steep uphill or downhill slope also

gives similar behaviour as with the precalculated speed trajectory, see Figure

6.6 and Figure 6.7. Again it is obvious that the MPC with dynamic program-

ming is much better at handling inaccurate input data which is confirmed by

the ∆f and ∆t values in Table 6.2. The reason for the non existent differ-

ence between the optimal case and the case where the downhill slope appears

steeper than it really is to the system is because that a 500m 3% downhill slope

is enough to accelerate the vehicle from 80km/h to 90km/h. Thus because of

the 80km/h lower speed limit the control system cannot slow the vehicle more

even if it still would be possible to accelerate to maximum allowed velocity,

90km/h.

Downhill

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −12.27%

∆topt +0.70%

+20% angle bias

∆f+20% −12.27%

∆t+20% +0.70%

−20% angle bias

∆f
−20% −7.72%

∆t
−20% +0.20%

Uphill

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt +0.36%

∆topt −1.52%

+20% angle bias

∆f+20% +0.52%

∆t+20% −1.67%

−20% angle bias

∆f
−20% +0.03%

∆t
−20% −0.76%

Table 6.2: The resulting difference in fuel consumption and travel time from

simulations with angle bias faults, Figure 6.6 and 6.7. The standard PI cruise

controller is used as reference.

6.2. Disturbance of Basic Road Profiles 45

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500
−20

−15

−10

−5

0

A
lti

tu
de

 [m
]

Road profile

Real Road
−20%
+20%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

80

85

90

V
el

oc
ity

 [k
m

/h
]

Opt
−20%
+20%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

0.5

1

Position [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

 le
ve

l

Opt
−20%
+20%

Figure 6.6: Simulations done over a steep downhill slope with angle bias errors

in the input data compared to the optimal solution.

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

5

10

15

20

A
lti

tu
de

 [m
]

Road profile

Real Road
−20%
+20%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

80

85

90

V
el

oc
ity

 [k
m

/h
]

Opt
−20%
+20%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

0.5

1

Position [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

 le
ve

l

Opt
−20%
+20%

Figure 6.7: Simulations done over a steep uphill slope with angle bias errors

in the input data compared to the optimal solution.

46 Chapter 6. Results DP-tool

6.2.3 Mass Errors

Next fault to take a look at using DP-tool is a vehicle mass estimation error.

One problem, as explained earlier, with the mass estimation error is that it

is hard to get rid off since the estimation has to be made on board. Thus the

estimation has to be done with available resources in the truck. Therefore a

mass error of at least 10% should be accounted for when simulating a look

[…]

resistance force in the optimization, see Equation 2.23. The differences are a

bit larger between the optimal solution and the disturbed ones than what was

the case with the aerodynamic drag force, see Figure 6.14 and 6.15 and Table

6.6.

50 Chapter 6. Results DP-tool

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

−15

−10

−5

0

Road profile

A
lti

tu
de

 [m
]

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

80

85

90

V
el

oc
ity

 [k
m

/h
]

Opt
−10%
+10%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

0.5

1

Position [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

 le
ve

l

Opt
−10%
+10%

Figure 6.12: The optimal solution calculated by DP-tool compared to solutions

calculated with a fault in the aerodynamic drag force in the input data.

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

5

10

15

Road profile

A
lti

tu
de

 [m
]

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

80

85

90

V
el

oc
ity

 [k
m

/h
]

Opt
−10%
+10%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

0.5

1

Position [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

 le
ve

l

Opt
−10%
+10%

Figure 6.13: The optimal solution calculated by DP-tool compared to solutions

calculated with a fault in the aerodynamic drag force in the input data.

6.2. Disturbance of Basic Road Profiles 51

Downhill

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −12.27%

∆topt +0.70%

+10% aerodynamic drag

∆f+10% −11.57%

∆t+10% +0.59%

−10% aerodynamic drag

∆f
−10% −12.30%

∆t
−10% +0.66%

Uphill

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt +0.36%

∆topt −1.52%

+10% aerodynamic drag

∆f+10% +0.62%

∆t+10% −1.58%

−10% aerodynamic drag

∆f
−10% +0.28%

∆t
−10% −1.50%

Table 6.5: The difference in fuel consumption and travel time for simulation

with bad aerodynamic drag force estimation compared with the optimal case.

The PI cruise controller is used as reference.

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

−15

−10

−5

0

Road profile

A
lti

tu
de

 [m
]

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

80

85

90

V
el

oc
ity

 [k
m

/h
]

Opt
−10%
+10%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

0.5

1

Position [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

 le
ve

l

Opt
−10%
+10%

Figure 6.14: The optimal solution in a steep downhill slope compared to solu-

tions calculated with a fault in the rolling resistance in the input data.

Downhill

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −12.27%

∆topt +0.70%

+10% rolling resistance
∆f+10% −11.05%

∆t+10% +0.44%

−10% rolling resistance

∆f
−10% −11.92%

∆t
−10% +0.64%

Uphill

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt +0.36%

∆topt −1.52%

+10% rolling resistance
∆f+10% +0.74%

∆t+10% −1.71%

−10% rolling resistance

∆f
−10% +0.67%

∆t
−10% −1.47%

Table 6.6: The difference in fuel consumption and travel time for simulation

with bad rolling resistance estimation compared with the optimal case. The

standard PI cruise controller is used as reference.

52 Chapter 6. Results DP-tool

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

5

10

15

Road profile

A
lti

tu
de

 [m
]

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

80

85

90
V

el
oc

ity
 [k

m
/h

]

Opt
−10%
+10%

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

0

0.5

1

Position [m]

T
hr

ot
tle

 le
ve

l

Opt
−10%
+10%

Figure 6.15: The optimal solution in a steep uphill slope compared to solutions

calculated with a fault in the rolling resistance in the input data.

6.2.6 Combining Disturbances

To find a worst case scenario several different disturbances of the input data to

the optimization are simulated simultaneously. A look at Figure 6.16 and 6.17

shows that with both a positive position bias error and a negative angle fault

the vehicle hardly accelerates before a steep uphill slope or decelerates before

a steep downhill slope. As a result a lot of the possible gains in fuel or time are

[…]

∆fopt + c∆topt −1.78%

−50m position bias

∆f
−50m −1.72%

∆t
−50m −0.12%

∆f
−50m + c∆t

−50m −1.83%

−25m position bias

∆f
−25m −1.68%

∆t
−25m −0.12%

∆f
−25m + c∆t

−25m −1.79%

∆-Function Value

+25m position bias

∆f+25m −1.74%

∆t+25m −0.02%

∆f+25m + c∆t+25m −1.71%

+50m position bias

∆f+50m −1.65%

∆t+50m −0.06%

∆f+50m + c∆t+50m −1.70%

Table 6.9: The results from simulations of the first 40 km of Södertälje toward

Norrköping with position bias faults. The standard PI cruise controller is used

as reference.

6.3.2 Mass and Wheel Radius Errors

A mass error gives some minor effects on the outcome when this road is sim-

ulated. The benefits or losses in time and fuel are slightly reorganized but

totally the change is down to a one tenth of a percentage unit. When a false

wheel radius is used in the optimization slightly larger differences in fuel con-

sumption and travel time appears but they are still small. DP tool is appar-

ently very good at handling model errors when real roads are used to. Results

are presented in Table 6.10.

Södertälje - Norrköping

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario rw = 52cm

∆fopt −1.74%

∆topt −0.04%

∆fopt + c∆topt −1.78%

−10% mass fault

∆f
−10% −1.79%

∆t
−10% 0.14%

∆f
−10% + c∆t

−10% −1.67%

+10% mass fault

∆f+10% −1.67%

∆t+10% −0.25%

∆f+10% + c∆t+10% −1.89%

∆-Function Value

Wheel Radius, rw = 47cm

∆fr47 −1.79%

∆tr47 0.15%

∆fr47 + c∆tr47 −1.65%

Wheel Radius, rw = 57cm

∆fr57 −1.57%

∆tr57 −0.32%

∆fr57 + c∆tr57 −1.86%

Table 6.10: Results from simulations of Södertälje - Norrköping with mass

errors to the left and false wheel radius to the right. The reference is the

standard PI cruise controller.

58 Chapter 6. Results DP-tool

6.3.3 Roll Resistance and Aerodynamic Drag Force Er-
rors

The impact of environmental disturbances like changes in the aerodynamic

drag force or the rolling resistance do not have much effect on the system ei-

ther when running simulations on recorded real world road profiles. It should

be remembered that a change in the aerodynamic drag force in the optimiza-

tion also affects the value of β, see Equation 5.11. The differences in travel

time and fuel consumption are presented in Table 6.11.

Södertälje - Norrköping

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −1.74%

∆topt −0.04%

∆fopt + c∆topt −1.78%

−10% aerodynamic drag

∆f
−10% −1.88%

∆t
−10% 0.16%

∆f
−10% + c∆t

−10% −1.73%

+10% aerodynamic drag

∆f+10% −1.61%

∆t+10% −0.21%

∆f+10% + c∆t+10% −1.79%

∆-Function Value

−10% rolling resistance

∆f
−10% −1.91%

∆t
−10% 0.19%

∆f
−10% + c∆t

−10% −1.73%

+10% rolling resistance

∆f+10% −1.61%

∆t+10% −0.25%

∆f+10% + c∆t+10% −1.83%

Table 6.11: Difference in fuel consumption and travel time for simulations

over Södertälje toward Norrköping with wrongly predicted aerodynamic drag

force (left) or rolling resistance (right). The standard PI cruise controller is

used as reference.

6.4 Map Quantisation

One of the key elements of this master thesis is to define how good the topo-

graphic road map has to be. To lower the amount of memory needed to store

the map some sort of quantization of the road gradient has to be done. The

system should not change the velocity for angles where it can keep reference

velocity. With the engine used in this thesis, a reference velocity of 85km/h and

[…]

∆t+50m −0.06%

∆f+50m + c∆t+50m −1.70%

Norrköping - Södertälje
∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −2.08%

∆topt +0.39%

∆fopt + c∆topt −1.72%

−50m position bias

∆f
−50m −2.18%

∆t
−50m +0.50%

∆f
−50m + c∆t

−50m −1.73%

+50m position bias

∆f+50m −1.86%

∆t+50m +0.30%

∆f+50m + c∆t+50m −1.59%

Table B.1: Results from the road between Södertälje and Norrköping in differ-

ent directions with position bias faults.

Uppsala - Gävle

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −0.05%

∆topt +0.21%

∆fopt + c∆topt +0.15%

−50m position bias

∆f
−50m −0.07%

∆t
−50m +0.19%

∆f
−50m + c∆t

−50m +0.10%

+50m position bias

∆f+50m −0.06%

∆t+50m +0.22%

∆f+50m + c∆t+50m +0.13%

Gävle - Uppsala

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −0.48%

∆topt +0.25%

∆fopt + c∆topt −0.26%

−50m position bias

∆f
−50m −0.56%

∆t
−50m +0.29%

∆f
−50m + c∆t

−50m −0.30%

+50m position bias

∆f+50m −0.44%

∆t+50m +0.25%

∆f+50m + c∆t+50m −0.21%

Table B.2: Results from simulations of the between Uppsala and Gävle in

different directions with position bias faults.

Södertälje - Norrköping

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −1.74%

∆topt −0.04%

∆fopt + c∆topt −1.78%

−10% mass fault

∆f
−10% −1.79%

∆t
−10% +0.14%

∆f
−10% + c∆t

−10% −1.67%

+10% mass fault
∆f+10% −1.67%

∆t+10% −0.25%

∆f+10% + c∆t+10% −1.89%

Norrköping - Södertälje

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −2.08%

∆topt +0.39%

∆fopt + c∆topt −1.72%

−10% mass fault

∆f
−10% −2.15%

∆t
−10% +0.50%

∆f
−10% + c∆t

−10% −1.70%

+10% mass fault
∆f+10% −1.98%

∆t+10% +0.26%

∆f+10% + c∆t+10% −1.75%

Table B.3: Simulations with mass faults on the road between Södertälje and

Norrköping in both directions.

76 Appendix B. More Results

Uppsala - Gävle

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −0.05%

∆topt +0.21%

∆fopt + c∆topt +0.15%

−10% mass fault

∆f
−10% −0.27%

∆t
−10% +0.20%

∆f
−10% + c∆t

−10% −0.09%

+10% mass fault

∆f+10% +0.09%

∆t+10% +0.11%

∆f+10% + c∆t+10% +0.19%

Gävle - Uppsala

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −0.48%

∆topt +0.25%

∆fopt + c∆topt −0.26%

−10% mass fault

∆f
−10% −0.54%

∆t
−10% +0.29%

∆f
−10% + c∆t

−10% −0.28%

+10% mass fault

∆f+10% −0.46%

∆t+10% +0.25%

∆f+10% + c∆t+10% −0.24%

Table B.4: Simulations with mass faults on the road between Uppsala and

Gävle in both directions.

Uppsala - Gävle

∆-Function Value

Optimal scenario

∆fopt −0.05%

∆topt +0.21%

∆fopt + c∆topt +0.15%

Stepsize 0.2%

∆fq02 −0.15%

∆tq02 +0.23%

∆fq02 + c∆tq02 +0.05%

Stepsize 0.4%

∆fq04 +0.08%

∆tq04 +0.18%

∆fq04 + c∆tq04 +0.25%

∆-Function Value

Stepsize 0.8%

∆fq08 −0.28%

∆tq08 +0.24%

∆fq08 + c∆tq08 −0.06%

Stepsize 1.2%

∆fq12 −0.10%

∆tq12 +0.34%

∆fq12 + c∆tq12 +0.21%

Stepsize 1.6%

∆fq16 −0.49%

∆tq16 +0.62%

∆fq16 + c∆tq16 +0.07%

Table B.5: Results from uniform quantization of the angle vector from the road